the transactions where accounted for gross (as principle). The correction removes the amount incorrectly
included in cost of sales and reduces the revenue recognised with the same amount resulting in the revenue
relating to these arrangement being presented net (as agent). Additionally, employee related costs of R7.9
million which were incurred in generating the agency-related revenue, should have been included in cost of
sales as these costs were directly attributable to the company’s role as an agent in the distribution of the
relevant products. The 2024 Group statement of comprehensive income was restated and the impact of the
error for the Group is noted in the table below:

The impact of the above-mentioned error did not have an impact on the prior year

•	 earnings per share;

•	 diluted earnings per share;

•	 headline earnings per share;

•	 diluted headline earnings per share;

•	 group statement of financial position;

•	 group cash flows;

•	 the opening retained earnings for group; or

•	 the group profit.

The correction of the error results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of comprehensive income

2024 previously
reported Prior period error

2024
restated

Revenue 8 507 282 (57 990) 8 449 292
Cost of sales (7 467 164) 49 999 (7 417 165)

Gross profit 1 040 118 (7 991) 1 032 127
Operating expenses - employee costs (504 979) 7 991 (496 988)

Profit for the year 21 397 - 21 397

19MUSTEK GROUP

Commentary

Transformation

Following an audit by an accredited verification agency, Mustek achieved a level 1 B-BBEE rating, using the
amended ICT sector codes.

Management has continued to meaningfully extend its initiatives in employment equity, skills development
and corporate social investment during the period. The Group is committed to a process of further
transformation and economic empowerment of its stakeholders, while continuing to ensure the sustainability
and prosperity of the Group in a competitive market sector.

Board of directors

There has been no changes to the board of directors during the period.